

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

YANPING WANG,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-CR-118-AT

**DEFENDANT YANPING WANG'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION FOR AN ORDER REVOKING  
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORDER OF DETENTION  
DATED APRIL 21, 2023, AND AUTHORIZING PRETRIAL RELEASE**

Priya Chaudhry  
CHAUDHRYLAW PLLC  
147 W. 25<sup>th</sup> Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
Tel: (212) 785-5550  
Email: priya@chaudhrylaw.com

Alex Lipman  
LIPMAN LAW PLLC  
147 W. 25<sup>th</sup> Street, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
Tel: (212) 401-0070  
Email: alexlipman@lipmanpllc.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Yanping Wang*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND**.....3

**II. ARGUMENT** .....7

**A. The Government Failed to Show That Ms. Wang Was a Flight Risk** .....10

**B. The Government Failed to Carry Its Burden to Show That Ms. Wang Was a Flight Risk Under the 18 U.S.C. § 3142(g) Factors** .....11

**1. The charges against Ms. Wang do not support detention because the allegations against her are limited in scope and severity** .....11

**2. Ms. Wang is a dissident – nothing in her background suggests that she would defraud the other members of her dissident movement** .....12

**3. Ms. Wang did not flee knowing that criminal charges may be coming** .....15

**4. Ms. Wang is not a flight risk because she has nowhere to go and because she is being watched by the Chinese government even in New York** .....16

**5. Ms. Wang has sufficient ties to the United States**.....19

**C. Magistrate Judge Lehrburger Wrongly Concluded That Ms. Wang’s Financial Means and International Contacts Provide a Sufficient Basis to Deny Bail** .....21

**1. Courts recognize that the mere fact that a defendant is financially well-off and is a foreign national who can flee to a country that may not grant extradition is not a sufficient basis to deny bail**.....21

**2. Ms. Wang would not have the financial means to flee** .....23

**a) Contrary to the government’s suggestion and Judge Lehrburger’s suspicions, Ms. Wang does not hold any cryptocurrency**.....23

**b) Contrary to the government’s suggestion and Judge Lehrburger’s suspicions, Ms. Wang did not lie to PTS about the cash found in the safe in her apartment**.....28

**D. The Government Failed to Meet Its Burden of Proving That No Combination of Conditions Will Assure Defendant’s Appearance.....33**

**1. The court must consider all reasonable, less restrictive alternatives to detention .....34**

**2. The condition of home detention is the limit of what is permissible to assure Ms. Wang’s appearance .....35**

**E. Detention Interferes with Ms. Wang’s Ability to Participate in Her Own Defense.....38**

**CONCLUSION .....40**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....	38
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	36
<i>Campbell v. McGruder</i> , 580 F.2d 521 (1978) .....	36, 37
<i>Duran v. Elrod</i> , 542 F.2d 998 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	36
<i>Hung v. United States</i> , 439 U.S. 1326 (1978) .....	21
<i>Moreland v. United States</i> , 968 F.2d 655 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	35
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	39
<i>United States v. Berrios-Berrios</i> , 791 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	9, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Bodmer</i> , No. 03 CR 947 (SAS), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 959 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2004) .....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Boustani</i> , 932 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	7
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 697 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 425 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Choudhry</i> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 715 F. Supp. 677 (E.D. Pa. 1988) .....	9

<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 837 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Gotti</i> , 358 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	8
<i>United States v. Hanson</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009).....	9, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 797 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	9
<i>United States v. Infelise</i> , 934 F.2d 103 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	35
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 823 F.2d 4 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	38
<i>United States v. Khashoggi</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1048 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) .....	22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 766 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	8
<i>United States v. Ling</i> , No. 4:21-mj-00336, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101132 (N.D. Tex. May 24, 2021) .....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , No. 11 Cr. 528 (JFK), 2012 WL 3564013 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	8
<i>United States v. Sabhnani</i> , 493 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	7
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 817 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	7

<i>United States v. Speed Joyeros, S.A.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 412 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. Stein</i> , No. S1 05 Cr. 0888 (LAK), 2005 WL 8157371 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 929 F.2d 291 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>United States v. Vitta</i> , 653 F. Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	39
<i>United States v. White</i> , No. 3:21-mj-04070, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100544 (M.D. Tenn. May 27, 2021).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , No. 2:18-cr-336-DN, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121974 (D. Utah July 20, 2018).....	11
<i>United States v. Zarzuela</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206270 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2019).....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 208.18.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78f.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	3
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 1957 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3141 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3142 .....	34, 36
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e).....	34
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1).....	7

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3142(j).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3145(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	3
1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 .....	7
1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3189 .....	7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>In re GTV Media Grp., Inc., Saraca Media Grp., Inc. &amp; Voice of Guo Media, Inc., Respondents,</i> Release No. 94107 (Jan. 31, 2022).....	12, 15
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	7
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, adopted Dec. 10, 1984, Treaty Doc. No. 100–200, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	20
